

The Daily Star

FOR ALL LATEST NEWS
FOLLOW US

www.thedailystar.net

Facebook: /dailystarnews
Instagram: /dailystar_bd
Twitter: /dailystarnews

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh
College Education Development Project (CEDP)
Muminunnisa Govt. Mohila College, Mymensingh
www.mugmc.edu.bd

E-mail: muminunnisagovtmohilacollege@gmail.com, Phone No. 029966-67247

Ref. No. MGM/CEDP/132/2023

Re-Tender Notice (e-GP) 06/2022-2023

e-Tender is invited in the National e-GP System Portal (<http://www.eprocure.gov.bd>) for the procurement of following package:

Tender ID No.	Name of package	Last date and time of tender security submission	Tender closing date & time
830165	Establishment of Campus Networking at Muminunnisa Govt. Mohila College, Mymensingh.	29-May-2023 13:00	29-May-2023 14:00

This is an online tender, where only e-Tender will be accepted in the National e-GP Portal and no offline/hard copy will be accepted. To submit e-Tender, registration in the National e-GP Portal (<http://www.eprocure.gov.bd>) is required. The fees for downloading the e-Tender documents from the National e-GP System Portal have to be deposited online through any registered banks' branches **28-May-2023, 15:30**. Further information and guidelines are available in the National e-GP System Portal and from e-GP help desk (helpdesk@eprocure.gov.bd).

Professor Md. Abu Taher
Principal
Muminunnisa Govt. Mohila College
Mymensingh

GD-833

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh
Office of the Principal
Syfhet MAG Osmani Medical College

Memo No. SOMC/2023/2587

e-Tender Notice (Re Tender)

e-Tender is invited in the National e-GP System Portal (<http://www.eprocure.gov.bd>) for the procurement of the following goods.

Sl. No.	Tender/Proposal ID, Reference No.	Description of Re-Tender	Tender document last selling date and time	Tender closing & opening date and time
01	830230, SOMC/2023/2503, Date: 10/05/2023	Supply of Medical Machinery for the financial year of 2022-2023	11-May-2023 23:00	22-May-2023 12:00
02	830215, SOMC/2023/2502, Date: 10/05/2023	Supply of Medical and Surgical Supplies for the financial year of 2022-2023	11-May-2023 23:00	22-May-2023 12:00

This is an online tender, where only e-Tender will be accepted in the National e-GP Portal and no offline/hard copies will be accepted. To submit e-Tender, registration in the National e-GP System Portal (<http://www.eprocure.gov.bd>) is required. The fees for downloading the e-Tender documents from the National e-GP System Portal have to be deposited online through any registered banks' branches. Further information and guidelines are available in the National e-GP System Portal and from e-GP help desk (helpdesk@eprocure.gov.bd).

Professor Dr. Shishir Ranjan Chakraborty
Principal
Syfhet MAG Osmani Medical College, Syfhet

GD-834

Chattogram Fish Harbour
Bangladesh Fisheries Development Corporation

Ref. No-33.03.1561.008.07.001.21.910

Date: 11/05/2023

e-Tender Notice

e-Tender is invited in the National e-GP System Portal (<http://www.eprocure.gov.bd>) for the procurement of following works are described below:

Ser.	Tender ID	Name of Work	Tender Publication Date	Last Selling, Closing & Opening Date
1.	830740	Supply And Installation Of Roof Tin Work For Marine Workshop, Cutting & Bending Shop And Central Store.	14.05.2023	29.05.2023

This is an online tender, where only e-Tender will be accepted in the National e-GP portal and no Offline/hard copies will be accepted. To submit e-Tender, registration in the National e-GP System Portal (<http://www.eprocure.gov.bd>) is required. The fees for downloading e-tender document from the national e-gp system portal have to be deposited online through any registered Bank's branches by 13:30 hours on 29.05.2023.

Further information and guidelines are available in the national e-GP system portal and from e-GP help desk (helpdesk@eprocure.gov.bd) contact No. BFDC, Ctg Fish Harbour (01716169062 and 01719319043)

GD- 830

General Manager

Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh
Costal Towns Climate Resilience Project
Patuakhali Pourashava, District: Patuakhali, Bangladesh

Memo No. Patua/Poura/Eng: /2023-250

Date: 11.05.2023

e-Tender Notice

e-Tender is invited in the National e-GP System Portal (<http://www.eprocure.gov.bd>) for the procurement of:

Tender ID No.	Package No.	Description	Online tender notice publication date	Online tender closing date
825362	e-GP-CTCRP/PATU/DR-01	Construction/Improvement of 15 Nos. drain under Patuakhali Pourashava, District-Patuakhali.	15-May 2023 11-000am	19-June 2023 14-000pm

This is an online tender, where only e-Tender will be accepted in the National e-GP Portal and no offline/hard copies will be accepted. To submit e-Tender, registration in the National e-GP System Portal (<http://www.eprocure.gov.bd>) is required. The fees for downloading the e-Tender document from the National e-GP System Portal have to be deposited online through any registered bank branches. Further information and guidelines are available in the National e-GP System Portal and from e-GP help desk (helpdesk@eprocure.gov.bd).

Sd/-
Md. Zasim Uddin Arzu
Executive Engineer
Patuakhali Pourashava
Mob No. 01715062723
E-mail: zuarzu@gmail.com

GD-831

UNION BANK LTD
SHARIAH BASED BANK

First Quarter (Q-1)
Financial Statements (Un-audited)
As at and for the period ended 31 March 2023

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (Un-audited)
As at 31 March 2023

Particulars	Notes	March 2023 Taka	December 2022 Taka
PROPERTY AND ASSETS		7,890,330,972	17,436,963,286
Cash		1,163,564,457	1,516,455,312
In hand (including foreign currency)		1,163,564,457	1,516,455,312
Balance with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank(s) (including foreign currency)		6,726,665,615	15,920,507,974
Balance with other Banks and Financial Institutions		419,448,023	152,118,089
In Bangladesh		209,654,719	82,604,011
Outside Bangladesh		119,793,304	69,514,078
Placement with banks & Other Financial Institutions		4,942,053,359	4,942,053,359
Investments in Shares & Securities		30,315,454,261	10,273,476,172
Government		7,440,420,000	8,531,490,000
Others		2,875,034,261	1,742,986,172
Investments		227,145,499,396	222,275,438,476
Goodwill Investments etc.		226,153,149,334	221,503,070,433
BiH Purchased and Discounted		791,649,894	771,367,955
Fixed Assets Including Premises, Furniture and Fixtures		3,676,813,336	4,953,128,042
Other Assets		12,654,691,956	12,873,442,357
Non-Banking Assets		267,244,305,633	272,008,616,783
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL		13,164,436,437	27,183,842,310
Liabilities		13,164,436,437	27,183,842,310
Placement from Banks and Other Financial Institutions		212,340,686,397	233,375,297,639
Deposits and Other Accounts		9,572,548,254	9,572,548,254
Mudharaba Savings Deposits		121,859,219,339	119,110,884,052
Other Mudharaba Term Deposits		45,799,348,600	47,351,317,059
Al-Wadiah Current Accounts and Other Accounts		34,048,997,780	35,778,558,170
BiH Payable		1,080,571,692	1,080,571,692
Other Liabilities		3,000,000,000	3,000,000,000
Mudharaba Subordinated Bond		22,792,465,498	13,870,175,943
Capital/Shareholders' Equity		253,617,366,172	237,628,535,776
Paid-up Capital		9,869,337,000	9,869,337,000
Statutory Reserve		3,166,063,064	3,028,782,768
Other Reserve		145,749,605	145,749,605
Retained Earnings		2,145,974,134	2,336,430,980
Total Shareholders' Equity		13,027,124,463	15,380,301,015
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' equity		267,244,305,633	272,008,616,783

CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (Un-audited)
As at 31 March 2023

Particulars	March 2023 Taka	December 2022 Taka
OFF-BALANCE SHEET ITEMS		
Contingent Liabilities		
Acceptances and Indemnities	1,554,792,345	1,507,268,200
Letters of Credit	3,812,248,898	2,431,273,913
Irrevocable Letters of Credit	1,553,033,955	1,273,848,947
BiH for Collection	181,175,762	811,698,254
Other Contingent Liabilities	6,299,335,960	6,424,124,444
Other Commitments		
Documentary credits and short term trade related transactions	-	-
Forward assets purchased and forward deposits placed	-	-
Undrawn loan facilities and revolving underwriting facilities	-	-
Undrawn financial standby facilities, credit lines and other commitments	-	-
Claims against the bank not acknowledged as debt	-	-
Other Commitments	-	-
Total	6,299,335,960	6,424,124,444

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Un-audited)
For the Period (Q-1) ended 31 March 2023

Particulars	Jan'23 to Mar'23 Taka	Jan'22 to Mar'22 Taka
Balance as at 01 January 2023	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
Changes in Equity		
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000
Transfer to Statutory Reserve	(1,000,000,000)	(1,000,000,000)
Transfer to General Reserve	(1,000,000,000)	(1,000,000,000)
Transfer to Capital Reserve	(1,000,000,000)	(1,000,000,000)
Transfer to Retained Earnings	(1,000,000,000)	(1,000,000,000)
Balance as at 31 March 2023	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000

SELECTIVE NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE PERIOD (Q-1) ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

1. Basis of Accounting
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting", International Financial Reporting Standards, Income Tax Ordinance 1984, Bangladesh Bank Circulars, the Securities and Exchange Rules 1987 and other laws and rules applicable in Bangladesh.

2. Accounting Policies
In case of preparing these financial statements, the Accounting Policies which have been followed are same as applied in the financial statements of the Bank for preceding period.

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents
As per BRPD Circular No. 15 dated November 09, 2009 and IAS 7, cash and cash equivalents include notes and coins in hand, balances lying with ATM, unencashed balance held with Bangladesh Bank and its agent bank and balance with other banks and financial institutions. Cash flow statements are prepared principally in accordance with IAS 7 "Cash Flow Statement" and are prepared by BRPD circular no. 15 dated November 09 and previous year figures have been rearranged wherever considered necessary.

4. Property, Plant and Equipment
Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment
As required in paragraph 43 of IAS 16-Property Plant and Equipment depreciation is charged on the reducing balance method, except on motor vehicles and Computer Equipment on which straight-line method is applied. Depreciation on addition to fixed assets is charged when the asset is available for use and the charge of depreciation is caused after the asset is sold or disposed off fully depreciated.

5. Provisions
a) General Investments and Investments in Shares & Securities
Provision for general investment and investment in shares & securities has been made as per directives of Bangladesh Bank issued from time to time. Provision for Investments and Shares & Securities including off-B/S items has been made of the Bank as follows:

Particulars	Amount of Provision
Unclassified Investment including Off-Balance Sheet Items	3,007,082,620
Sub-Standard (DS)	116,938,410
Special Mention (SM)	189,707,000
Bad Loan (BL)	3,943,989,083
Total Provision maintained as on 31.03.2023	6,307,712,113
Total Provision maintained as on 31.03.2022	6,322,400,000
Provision Excess/(Shortfall)	14,687,885

b) Taxation Provision
Provision for corporate current income tax has been made @ 37.50% as prescribed in the Finance Act 2021 of the accounting period by the Bank after considering some of the add backs to income and disallowances of expenditure as per income tax laws in compliance with IAS 12 Income Taxes. Provision of current income tax has been made on taxable income of the Bank as follows:

Particulars	Amount of Provision
Tax Provision on Business Income	332,093,563
Tax Provision on Capital Gain	-
Tax Provision on Other Income	-
Total Provision	332,093,563

b) Deferred Tax:
Deferred tax is recognized in compliance with IAS 12 "Income Taxes" and BRPD Circular no. 11 dated 12 December 2011, providing for temporary difference between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the date of balance sheet. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset as there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each date of balance sheet and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Particular	Accounting Base	Tax Base	Deductible temporary difference
As on 31 March 2023			
Property, plant and equipment	3,876,813,336	4,075,988,906	199,135,570
Deferred liability - Gratuity	74,149,749	-	74,149,749
Current tax asset			
Deferred tax Asset at closing			273,285,119
Deferred tax Asset at beginning			37,50%
Deferred tax income Recognized during the Period			102,481,920
			102,268,357
			193,663

6. Retirement Benefits of Employees
Required in IAS # 19: Employee Benefit, provision fund and gratuity benefits are given to eligible employees of the bank in accordance with the locally registered rules and the entity shall disclose the amount recognized as an expense for defined contribution plan.

7. Others
Figures relating to previous year/period included in this period have been rearranged wherever considered necessary.

	31.03.2023 Taka	31.12.2022 Taka
INVESTMENTS (All Inside Bangladesh)		
General Investments etc.	222,355,849,504	221,303,076,683
BiH Purchased and Discounted	791,649,894	771,367,955
DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS		
Mudharaba Savings Deposits	9,572,548,954	9,572,548,954
Mudharaba Term Deposits	121,859,219,339	119,110,884,052
Other Mudharaba Term Deposits	45,799,348,600	47,351,317,059
Al-Wadiah Current Accounts and Other Accounts (Note 9.1)	34,048,997,780	35,778,558,170
BiH Payable	1,080,571,692	1,080,571,692
AL-WADIAH CURRENT ACCOUNTS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS		
Al-Wadiah Current Accounts Deposits	3,534,378,017	6,091,031,336
Mudharaba Short Notice Deposits	26,675,918,999	27,587,208,999
Sundry Deposits	2,094,311,263	2,092,950,660
Unclaimed Dividend Account**	33,269,332	33,691,550
Foreign Currency Deposits	3,300,149	3,678,595
31.03.2023	34,048,997,780	35,778,558,170
INVESTMENTS (All Outside Bangladesh)		
General Investments etc.	222,355,849,504	221,303,076,683
BiH Purchased and Discounted	791,649,894	771,367,955
DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS		
Mudharaba Savings Deposits	9,572,548,954	9,572,548,954
Mudharaba Term Deposits	121,859,219,339	119,110,884,052
Other Mudharaba Term Deposits	45,799,348,600	47,351,317,059
Al-Wadiah Current Accounts and Other Accounts (Note 9.1)	34,048,997,780	35,778,558,170
BiH Payable	1,080,571,692	1,080,571,692
AL-WADIAH CURRENT ACCOUNTS AND OTHER ACCOUNTS		
Al-Wadiah Current Accounts Deposits	3,534,378,017	6,091,031,336
Mudharaba Short Notice Deposits	26,675,918,999	27,587,208,999
Sundry Deposits	2,094,311,263	2,092,950,660
Unclaimed Dividend Account**	33,269,332	33,691,550
Foreign Currency Deposits	3,300,149	3,678,595
31.03.2023	34,048,997,780	35,778,558,170

**** The BO Account Number-wise or Name-wise or Folio Number-wise Unclaimed Dividend Account contains huge number of pages which has been uploaded in our website.**

9.1.1. Mudharaba Savings Deposits
As per BRPD Circular No. 06, dated 24 June 2007, total saving bank deposits amount is bifurcated into:

	31.03.2023 Taka	31.12.2022 Taka
9% of total Mudharaba Savings Deposits	861,501,035	861,501,035
91% of total Mudharaba Savings Deposits	8,710,732,687	8,710,732,687
9.1.2. Mudharaba Savings Deposits	9,572,548,954	9,572,548,954

10. CAPITAL
10.1. AUTHORIZED CAPITAL:
2,000,000,000 Ordinary Shares of Taka 10 each: **20,000,000,000**

10.2. Issued, Subscribed and Paid-Up Capital
986,933,760 Ordinary Shares of Taka 10 each issued: **9,869,337,600**

10.3. Classification of Shareholding as at 31 March 2023

Shareholding Range	No. of Shares	Percentage (%)
Less than 500 Shares	1,078,513	0.20
501 to 1000 Shares	138,665,247	14.19
1001 to 20,000 Shares	26,204,457	2.68
20,001 to 30,000 Shares	21,812,277	2.23
30,001 to 40,000 Shares	15,448,709	1.58
40,001 to 50,000 Shares	11,246,202	1.15
50,001 to 100,000 Shares	11,533,290	1.18
100,001 to 1,000,000 Shares	33,436,738	3.42
Over 1,000,001 Shares	82,534,254	8.46
986,933,760	100.00	

11. STATUTORY RESERVE
Opening Balance: 3,028,782,768
Add: Transferred during the year from Profit & Loss A/C: 137,280,256
Closing Balance: 3,166,063,064

This has been done at least @ 30% or more of the net profit before tax according to Sec. 24 of Bank Companies Act, 1991 Amendment 2013 and shall be maintained until or unless it equals to Paid-up Capital.

12. OTHER RESERVE
Opening Balance: 145,749,665
Add: Transferred during the year from Profit & Loss A/C: -
Closing Balance: 145,749,665

13. RETAINED EARNINGS
Opening Balance: 2,236,430,980
Add: Net Profit/(Loss) for the year: 1,000,000,000
Less: Transferred to Statutory Reserve: 137,280,256
Less: Transfer to Start-up Fund: 15,135,014
Less: Transfer to CSR Fund: 5,539,015
Less: Cash Dividend Paid: 409,466,080
Less: Transferred to Paid up Capital: -
Closing Balance: 2,445,974,134

14. NET ASSET VALUE PER SHARE (NAV)
A. Net Asset Value: 15,627,124,463
B. Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding: 986,933,760
C. Net Asset Value Per Share (A/B): **15.83**

15. EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS)
A. Net Profit after Tax: 353,901,480
B. Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares: 986,933,760
C. Earnings Per Share (A/B): **0.36**

16. NET OPERATING CASH FLOWS PER (NOCPFS)
A. Net Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operating Activities: 4,629,558,591
B. Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding: 986,933,760
C. Net Cash Flow Per Share (A/B): **4.69**

17. RECONCILIATION OF NET PROFIT AFTER TAX AND OPERATING PROFIT BEFORE CHANGES IN OPERATING ASSETS AND LIABILITIES:
Cash flow from Operating Activities:
Net profit after Tax: 353,901,480
Provision for Tax: 332,093,563
Provision for Investment, Share and Contingent Liabilities: 200,500,000
Increase/(Decrease) profit/(loss) receivable: 720,643
Increase/(Decrease) profit/(loss) payable on Deposits: 702,135,955
Depreciation & Amortization of Fixed Assets: 67,239,362
Income tax paid: (60,906,080)
1,346,089,333